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Ombudsman’s Determination 
Applicant Mr C  

Scheme  The Old British Steel Pension Scheme (the OBSPS) 

Respondents British Steel Pension Fund Trustee Limited (the Trustee); 

Open Trustees 

Outcome  
 

Complaint summary  
 

Background information, including submissions from the parties 
 The sequence of events is not in dispute, so I have only set out the salient points. I 

acknowledge there were other exchanges of information between all the parties. 

 

 Mr C’s complaint was previously considered and was deemed to be materially similar 
to another case brought by Mr G (the Group Complaint). Mr G complained that the 
Trustee amended the ERFs after he had retired which resulted in higher early 
retirement pensions. Mr G argued that the change should have been made at an 
earlier date and so believed that the pension he was receiving was incorrect. He also 
said that he should have been informed of the prospective changes prior to his 
retirement. 
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 The Pensions Ombudsman determined the Group Complaint on 13 January 2020. 
The Determination PO-18982 (the Determination) explains the reasons why the 
Group Complaint was not upheld and can be found on The Pensions Ombudsman’s 
Office’s (TPO’s Office) website. Where Mr C’s complaint overlaps, those points will 
not be repeated but reference will be made to the Determination.  

 The majority of the complaints within the group were discontinued following the 
Determination, on the basis that they were materially similar and so the outcome 
would be identical.  

 Mr C has said he cannot accept the outcome of the Determination, as he believes his 
case is substantially different. He wanted to highlight the following:- 

• His benefits were put into payment on 15 September 2016. By this point the 
Trustee would have known that the ERFs were due to change. 

• He was led to believe that the OBSPS was facing financial difficulties and was 
likely to be forced into the PPF. 

• The Trustee did not act in his best interests. 

• He said that he should have been given financial advice prior to taking early 
retirement. He said that all he was required to provide was identification 
paperwork.  

• Members who transferred out of the OBSPS after May 2017 were given the 
opportunity to delay their transfers and be paid on an updated preferential basis. 
He said that this showed that the Trustee was able to give advanced warnings of 
changes, so should have done the same for him. He also argued that this showed 
that the Trustee gave some members advice and so should have also done so in 
his circumstances. 

• He said that when his benefits were paid the OBSPS was still in a deficit. 
However, after his benefits began to be paid, TSUK paid £550 million into the 
OBSPS, he said that he should have benefitted from this payment and his benefits 
should have been adjusted accordingly. 
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“You may wish to seek independent financial advice. Staff at the Pensions 
Office are not qualified to provide such advice.”  

 

 

 

 

 
1 i.e. Section 67 of the Pensions Act 1995 which (broadly) prohibits any change to a pension scheme which 
could have a detrimental effect on scheme members’ accrued rights under that pension scheme. 
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Adjudicator’s Opinion 
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“It would have been quite wrong, at that time, for the Trustee to inform 
members of the potentially future favourable ERFs when its investment 
strategy had not yet had a chance to bear results and the decision to 
amend the ERFs had not yet been made. 

I find that the announcements, issued prior to and around the time Mr G 
chose to retire early, were reasonable and I have not found any 
maladministration on the Trustee’s part in respect of those 
announcements.  

[…] 

Amending the ERFs is not an event which requires consultation with 
members under Section 67 of the Pensions Act 1995, it is reasonable 
that members were not informed of the forthcoming changes. In Mr G’s 
case his retirement was prior to the Trustee making the decision to 
amend the ERFs so it would not have been possible for it to have notified 
him of a change on which it had not yet made a decision.” 

 

• Furthermore, the Trustee provided a covering letter, alongside his early retirement 
pension statement, that said he may wish to seek independent financial advice. 
The letter also said that staff at the “Pensions Office are not qualified to provide 
such advice.” In the Adjudicator’s view, the Trustee clearly explained that it was 
Mr C’s responsibility to ensure that he had received financial advice, so he cannot 
now argue that his decision to retire early had been checked by the Trustee. 
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 Mr C did not accept the Adjudicator’s Opinion and the complaint was passed to me to 
consider. Mr C provided his further comments which do not change the outcome. He 
said:- 

• The May 2016 letter repeatedly warned that it was likely the OBSPS would move 
into the PPF, but failed to mention the New BSPS. 

• In order to provide an option outside of joining the PPF, the Trustees required the 
Government to alter some legislation. This required a consultation period, that 
ended on 23 June 2016. However, following the consultation period, the Trustee 
failed to provide an update, which meant that Mr C was unable to make an 
informed decision. 

• Another member, a union representative, was given a CETV quotation on the 
original CETV basis. When the CETV calculation basis changed, the Trustee 
wrote to him and informed him of the changes, it also said it expected this to result 
in higher CETVs. The member was offered the opportunity to request a further 
CETV, that was calculated on the new CETV basis. Mr C has argued that, to show 
consistency, he should have been advised that the ERFs were due to change. 
Had he received such a warning, he may not have proceeded to retire early. He 
said that he had been treated differently to the union representative and he felt 
“victimised”. 

• Unlike Mr G, the lead Applicant in the Group Complaint, Mr C had not retired. He 
said that he was still in full time employment, so he only retired because of his 
concerns regarding the future of the OBSPS. 

• It should not have been so easy to access his pension. It was a complicated 
scheme experiencing difficult circumstances, so he should have been given 
guidance. 

• Some members have been compensated for the advice they received from 
Independent Financial Advisers (IFAs) that encouraged them to transfer out of the 
OBSPS. Mr C said that his situation did not differ to theirs, so he should also be 
compensated. 

 I note the additional points raised by Mr C, but agree with the Adjudicator’s Opinion. 



PO-20566 

7 
 

Ombudsman’s decision 
 

 

“The announcements provided by the Trustee, prior to Mr G’s retirement, 
referenced the likelihood of the OBSPS entering the PPF because changes 
were being contemplated in respect of TSUK, the principal employer of the 
OBSPS, and so the OBSPS could be affected. The primary purpose of the 
announcements, in May and June 2016 (which I have referred to in 
paragraphs 15 to 17 above), was to inform the members of the consultation 
undertaken by the Government on the Trustee’s proposal to modify benefits 
so that the OBSPS could remain outside of the PPF.”  

 

 

“It would have been quite wrong, at that time, for the Trustee to inform 
members of the potentially future favourable ERFs when its investment 
strategy had not yet had a chance to bear results and the decision to amend 
the ERFs had not yet been made. 

I find that the announcements, issued prior to and around the time Mr G chose 
to retire early, were reasonable and I have not found any maladministration on 
the Trustee’s part in respect of those announcements.  
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[…] 

Amending the ERFs is not an event which requires consultation with members 
under Section 67 of the Pensions Act 1995, it is reasonable that members 
were not informed of the forthcoming changes. In Mr G’s case his retirement 
was prior to the Trustee making the decision to amend the ERFs so it would 
not have been possible for it to have notified him of a change on which it had 
not yet made a decision.” 
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Anthony Arter 

Pensions Ombudsman 
15 February 2022 
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Appendix One 

Paragraphs 32 to 58 from Determination PO-18982 

(i) “Relationship between ERFs and member contributions to the OBSPS 

 Benefits paid from the OBSPS to members who retire from deferred status are 
calculated on the basis of the member’s Final Pensionable Earnings and the number 
of years of his or her Pensionable Service, as set out in Rule 14 of the OBSPS Rules 
(a relevant extract of which is included in Appendix 1). 

 

 

 

(ii) Relationship between ERFs and the OBSPS’ funding position 
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(iii)  Relationship between ERFs and the OBSPS’ investment strategy 
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(iv)  CETVs 

 

 

 

 

“19. The assumptions must be chosen with the aim of leading to a best 
estimate of the ICE. This is a best estimate of the amount of money needed at 
the effective date of the calculation which, if invested by the scheme, would be 
just sufficient to provide the benefits. However, trustees should recognise that 
'best estimate' is not a precise concept and they will often need to be 
pragmatic and accept choices which seem to them reasonable in the light of 
the information and advice they have obtained.” 

 

“21. Trustees must have regard to their investment strategy when choosing 
assumptions. This includes the appropriate investment returns to be expected, 
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which in turn will influence the choice of interest rates with which future 
expected cash flows are discounted.” 

 

“23. Trustees should make evidence-based objective decisions in relation to 
matters that will have a material effect. Of course, evidence in the 
conventional sense is not available on the future. In this context what we 
mean by evidence is facts about the past, and opinions about the future based 
on those facts, which can be objectively used by the trustees to make 
judgements about the likely course of future events. This evidence can take a 
variety of forms, including: 

• past history of investment returns from various asset classes and the 
relationships between them; 

• published mortality tables; 
• a scheme's own experience to the extent it is statistically reliable; 
• published statistics on demographic issues; 
• the opinions of recognised experts; and 
• the output of suitable stochastic models as advised by the scheme 

actuary.” 
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(iii) Relationship between ERFs and the OBSPS’ Investment strategy 

 Mr G has suggested that the changes made to the OBSPS’ investment strategy 
should have been made at a much earlier stage. He also suggests that the decision 
to invest differently for different classes in the fund (referring in this case to deferred 
members) is questionable and unfair to all members of the OBSPS. Finally, he 
suggests that it would make more sense if the ERFs had been reduced before 2017 
(thereby increasing his pension), but increased in 2017 due to lower expected returns 
from the updated investment strategy.  
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Paragraphs 96 to 104 of Determination PO-18982 

 “Mr G and his representative have claimed that the information provided by the 
Trustee, regarding the future of the OBSPS and the likelihood of it entering the PPF, 
scared members, including himself, into taking actions that they may not otherwise 
have taken, such as retiring early and taking his OBSPS benefits before April 2017. 
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(iv) “Relationship between ERFs and the OBSPS’ funding position  

 Mr G has also said that ERFs should follow the debt calculation of the OBSPS, and 
that, if this method had been used, the change in factors would not have had a 
detrimental effect on the OBSPS’ funding position. That statement is also incorrect, 
as explained in paragraphs 130 to 132 below. 
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(v) Relationship between ERFs and the OBSPS’ Investment strategy 

 Mr G has suggested that the changes made to the OBSPS’ investment strategy 
should have been made at a much earlier stage. He also suggests that the decision 
to invest differently for different classes in the fund (referring in this case to deferred 
members) is questionable and unfair to all members of the OBSPS. Finally, he 
suggests that it would make more sense if the ERFs had been reduced before 2017 
(thereby increasing his pension), but increased in 2017 due to lower expected 
returns from the updated investment strategy.  

 As explained in paragraphs 40 and 41 above, it is for the Trustee, with advice from 
the Actuary and/or the OBSPS’ investment advisor/committee, to decide how to 
invest the OBSPS’ funds in order to comply with the Investment Regulations.  

 I am satisfied that the Trustee has performed regular reviews of the OBSPS’ SIP. 
The 2014 SIP was amended in August 2016, and then again in March 2017, effective 
from 1 April 2017. The changes made in August 2016, reflected the initial steps that 
had been taken to de-risk the OBSPS’ short-term investments.  At that time, due to 
the uncertainty surrounding the OBSPS’ future, the new long-term investment 
strategy had not been made and therefore the Actuary did not consider it appropriate 
to amend the CETV factors at that point, but the matter was kept under review. The 
Investment Regulations require the SIP to be reviewed at least once every three 
years and without delay after any significant change in investment strategy. The 
Trustee has reviewed the SIP at least once every three years and indeed updated it 
on occasion, following such reviews, the changes made to the SIP in August 2016, is 
one such example of that. While the November 2016 actuarial report makes 
reference to a significant proportion of the investment de-risking having taken place, 
this was in relation to the short term investment strategy and within the tolerances of 
the August 2016 SIP. The changes to the long term investment strategy were agreed 
in the March 2017 Trustee meeting and the SIP was updated in March 2017 to take 
account of these changes. It is reasonable that the SIP was not reviewed and 
updated until March 2017, after the changes had been completed, and I am satisfied 
that the Trustee has complied with its duties under the legislation. 

 Under Regulation 4(4) of The Occupational Pension Schemes (Investment) 
Regulations 2005, assets held to cover the actuarially calculated amount required to 
provide for a scheme’s expected liabilities (for example, pension payments, transfer 
values etc.) must be invested “in a manner appropriate to the nature and duration of 
the expected future retirement benefits payable under the scheme”. Therefore, the 
Trustee is entitled to apportion certain investments or sections of the fund to provide 
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for certain classes of membership. In this case, the Trustee’s investment strategy for 
members who were not yet being paid a pension differed from that in respect of 
pensioners. Such practice is not uncommon as investments for this section of a 
scheme are generally considered long-term, especially when compared to 
investments intended to relate to pensioners where payments are being made.  

 As the ERFs are calculated to provide the value of a member’s pension at the early 
retirement date, this means that the assumed investment strategy of the assets, 
allocated to provide the retirement benefit, is relevant to the calculation of the value 
of a member’s pension at a date before NPD. If a high investment return is expected 
between the early retirement date and NPD, the value of the pension at the early 
retirement date would be relatively low, as it would be expected to grow with the high 
investment returns before NPD, and provide the level of benefits the member is 
entitled to at NPD. If the investment return is expected to be low, a higher value 
would be required at the early retirement date for the lower investment returns to 
bring the members benefit up to the level required at NPD.  

 Therefore, if assumed investment returns decrease, as they have in this case, there 
will be less assumed growth between the early retirement date and NPD, which 
means that the OBSPS requires more funding at the early retirement date than it did 
previously, in order to pay the same benefit at NPD. This makes the value of a 
member’s benefits at the early retirement date higher. Therefore, the ERFs were 
amended so that a lower reduction was applied.  

 As explained in paragraphs 40 to 41 above, it is for the Trustee to set the investment 
strategy and ERFs, with advice from the OBSPS Actuary. I have found no fault in the 
process of how these changes were made. The Trustee has taken the appropriate 
advice from the Actuary and carried out its duties appropriately, in accordance with 
TPR guidelines.  

 The Trustee asked the Actuary to review the actuarial factors, including the ERFs, 
due to the OBSPS’ updated SIP. The OBSPS Rules require that the Trustee take 
advice from the Actuary regarding any changes to ERFs. The Trustee has provided 
evidence that it did so, in the form of a report from the OBSPS Actuary, which was 
discussed at the Trustee’s meeting on 8 March 2017. Section 5 of the actuarial 
report refers to ERFs and that the “actuarial equivalence” approach would be used, 
which produces an early retirement pension which is equivalent to the transfer value. 
That report confirmed that the change to ERFs would be applicable from 1 April 
2017; the same date from which the updated CETV basis was effective. Therefore, I 
am satisfied that the Trustee carried out its obligations correctly in relation to 
amending the ERFs. 

 To conclude the ERFs that are applicable to a member’s benefits on their retirement 
before NPD are those which are in force at that date of retirement. Factors may 
change from time to time, to reflect the scheme’s circumstances. Mr G retired in 
2016, before the change in ERFs. Despite his concerns about fairness, Mr G is not 
entitled to have his benefits in payment recalculated using post-April 2017 factors 
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because he had already retired before April 2017, when the change in ERFs took 
effect. If the factors applied from April 2017 had been less advantageous, Mr G 
would not expect to have his benefits in payment reduced.  

 Amending the ERFs is not an event which requires consultation with members under 
Section 67 of the Pensions Act 1995, it is reasonable that members were not 
informed of the forthcoming changes. In Mr G’s case his retirement was prior to the 
Trustee making the decision to amend the ERFs so it would not have been possible 
for it to have notified him of a change on which it had not yet made a decision.” 

 Mr G says that the Trustee owes him a duty to act in his best interests, as stated in 
Cowan v Scargill [1985] Ch D 270, and that the Trustee has failed in this duty 
because it did not alert Mr G that he would have been better off if he had delayed 
taking his benefits early. He also points to the asymmetry of knowledge between 
himself and the Trustee.  

 

 

 
 


	Ombudsman’s Determination
	Outcome
	Complaint summary
	Background information, including submissions from the parties
	Adjudicator’s Opinion
	Ombudsman’s decision


